
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT 

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT, 
by and between: 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Florida hereinafter referred to as "City"; 

and 

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC., a non-profit 
Corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor". 

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2008, by Motion, the City Commission of the City of Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida, authorized the proper City officials to enter into the Amended and Restated 
Agreement, for the installation and maintenance of bus benches for advertising and trash receptacles; and 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2015, by Motion, the City Commission of the City of Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida, authorized the proper City officials to enter into the First Amendment to Amended and 
Restated Agreement, to add responsibilities concerning refurbishment and maintenance concerning certain 
city-owned transit bus shelters; and  

WHEREAS, in addition to provisions for bus benches and certain transit shelters and related 
payment obligations, the Contractor is authorized pursuant to the Agreement to install and maintain fifty 
(50) trash receptacles, and Contractor has made annual payments to City for the permission to install such
trash receptacles, but Contractor has not installed such receptacles to date; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 403.7032, Florida Statutes, the State of Florida has an 
established goal of recycling seventy-five percent (75%) of municipal solid waste by 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the City has a substantial need for sustainable waste programs for public spaces, as 
well as the critical need for educating the community on sustainable practices; and  

WHEREAS, the Contractor has launched a new program for the installation of high-quality 
stainless-steel public space recycle/waste receptacles; and   

WHEREAS, Contractor wishes to implement the trash receptacle component of the Agreement 
with City to provide for the installation of such recycle/waste receptacles, known herein as Superior Public 
Recycling units (“SRAs”), the specifications of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “C;” and  

WHEREAS, this SRA program is consistent with, and in the spirit of, the City of Fort Lauderdale's 
Sustainability Action Plan (SAP) and the Green Your Routine program, which both promote “green” goals 
and strategies on how sustainability can be integrated into all levels of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the Agreement to provide for the program identified herein. 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 16



 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements, and all 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties agree to as follows: 
 

1. Section 1, Purpose and Use, shall be amended to read as follows: 
 
Contractor shall have the non-exclusive right to furnish and maintain benches and trash 
receptacles with limited advertising for the use of the public under terms and conditions 
provided herein. All costs associated therewith shall be borne by Contractor, and City 
shall have no liability for any such costs. The proposed locations shall be public bus 
stops, shopping centers, business zones, regional activity centers, school bus stops and 
in other similar areas where they are needed for the accommodation and convenience 
of the public. All locations, bench and trash receptacle installations shall conform to 
applicable federal, state, and municipal law, ordinances, and rules and regulations. 

 
2. Section 2(f) of the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 

 
Contractor shall install fifty (50) new Superior Public Recycling units (“SRAs”), also 
known herein as trash receptacles, according to the specifications set forth in Exhibit 
“C” incorporated herein, no later than March 31,2021. New receptacles shall be 
installed either as replacements for existing receptacles, or at new locations at the 
discretion of the City Manager, or his designee. Contractor shall ensure that receptacles 
are secured to the ground. Installations located within an existing sidewalk to provide 
a minimum of 48" clear sidewalk to remain from the face of curb for clearance. Any 
changes to the installation specifications must be approved in writing by the City 
Manager and must be done in accordance with the City Code or Ordinances and any 
other applicable state or local municipal codes or regulations. Locations of trash 
receptacles and installation of additional trash receptacles shall be by mutual 
agreement of Contractor and City Manager, or his designee. Installation of trash 
receptacles shall comply with all requirements of the Amended and Restated 
Agreement, as amended. Contractor shall at all times maintain a current list of all 
installed trash receptacles which list shall be available for review by City. 

 
3. Section 3(b) of the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 

 
All receptacles shall be of uniform style, color and construction as set forth in Exhibit 
“C.”  Contractor shall at its sole cost and expense, provide, install and maintain all such 
receptacles in good and serviceable condition during the term of this Agreement. Each 
receptacle shall have an identification number, and if installed at a location not 
involving a bench, Contractor’s contact information including telephone number shall 
be affixed. 

 
4. Section 7 of the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 

 
7. Receptacle Advertising.  Contractor may sell advertising pursuant to the same 
terms and conditions as for benches as set forth in Section 6, except that panels 
available for City use shall be as specifically provided pursuant to this section. 
Contractor will make exclusive side panels for use by the City to promote events or 
other public service announcements of City’s choosing and will place such information 
onto the receptacles at no cost, upon delivery of city posters to Contractor meeting the 
specifications identified in Exhibit “C.” In addition to the annual payment for 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 16



 

receptacles set forth in Section 9(b), Contractor shall also pay to City the same gross 
receipts annual override payment for receptacle advertising as required for bench 
advertising as set forth in Section 9(c). 

 
5. The Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby extended and shall expire on December 31, 

2025. In accordance with Section 8 of the Amended and Restated Agreement, Contractor and 
City may by mutual agreement, extend the term of the Agreement.  

 
6. Section 27 of the Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby created to read: 

 
Contractor agrees to coordinate with City Staff as needed to assist in providing street 
furniture and/or Recycling assets as appropriate, at no cost to City.  The current 
location list is attached as Exhibit “B” and is hereby incorporated herein.  Furthermore, 
contractor will provide additional street furniture amenities if more Trolley Stops are 
added at a later date.  All amenities and locations will be subject to approval by 
Contractor and City Staff.  In addition, where applicable sidewalk or stop locations do 
not allow for placement of standard advertising benches or recycling units, Contractor 
will provide non-advertising benches that are an acceptable size to City Staff, for 
pedestrian use at no cost to City. 

 
7. Section 28 of the Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby created to read: 
 

In the event of a conflict between any provision of this Agreement and the provisions 
of an Interlocal Agreement between City and Broward County for Community Shuttle 
Service, each party shall use its best efforts to resolve such conflicts by taking such 
actions or by entering into such contract amendments by mutual agreement that are 
necessary and maintain the bus bench and receptacle program as set forth herein.    City 
shall allow contractor reasonable opportunity to work with Broward County as well as 
City to resolve any such material conflict between such agreements. In the event that 
a material conflict remains that would result in City’s loss of funding from Broward 
County, City may upon thirty days written notice to Contractor, direct that the 
Contractor remove such Sun Trolley benches and/ or receptacles that are necessary to 
be removed to eliminate the material conflict with the applicable County Interlocal 
Agreement. 

 
8. Except as otherwise amended herein, all terms and conditions set forth in the Amended and 

Restated Agreement, as amended pursuant to the First Amendment, shall remain in full force 
and effect. In the event there is a conflict between the provisions of this Second Amendment 
to the Amended and Restated Agreement and the provisions of the First Amendment or the 
Amended and Restated Agreement, the provisions of this Second Amendment to the Amended 
and Restated Agreement shall prevail. 

 
 
  

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 16



 

 
IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES HAVE SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS 
 

AS TO CITY: 
 

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
_________________________ BY: ________________________________ 
         Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor 
_________________________ 
PRINT NAME 
  
_________________________ BY: ________________________________ 
         Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM 
_________________________         City Manager 
PRINT NAME 
 
(CORPORATE SEAL) ATTEST: 
 
 
 BY: ________________________________ 
         Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk 
 
 
 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney 
 
 
 BY: ________________________________ 
         Shari C. Wallen, Esq. 
         Assistant City Attorney 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA       ) 
      ) SS 
COUNTY OF BROWARD) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 
notarization, this ____ day of ______________, 20__, by Dean J. Trantalis as Mayor of the City of Fort 
Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation. 
 
(SEAL) 
  ____________________________________ 
 Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
 Notary Public 
 
Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification ____ 
 
 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 4 of 16



 

STATE OF FLORIDA       ) 
      ) SS 
COUNTY OF BROWARD) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 
notarization, this ____ day of ______________, 20__, by Christopher J. Lagerbloom as City Manager of 
the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation. 
 
(SEAL) 
  ____________________________________ 
 Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida 
 
 ____________________________________ 
 Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
 Notary Public 
 
Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification ____ 
  

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 5 of 16



 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AND THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC. 
  

AS TO CONTRACTOR 
 
WITNESSES: BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF BROWARD 

COUNTY, INC. 
 
_________________________ BY: _______________________________ 
 Print Name: Matthew Organ 
_________________________ Title: Co-CEO 
PRINT NAME 
 
_________________________ 
 
_________________________ 
PRINT NAME 
 
 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA       ) 
      ) SS 
COUNTY OF BROWARD) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 
notarization, this ____ day of ______________, 20__, by Matthew Organ as Co-CEO of the Boys & Girls 
Clubs of Broward County, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation. 
 
(SEAL) 
  ______________________________________ 
 Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida 
 
 ______________________________________ 
 Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
 Notary Public 
 
Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification ____ 
 
 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 6 of 16



SUN TROLLEY STOPS 

Beach Link 

Stop 102 

2414 E Sunrise Blvd  EB 

Galleria Mall Main Entrance 

Stop 103 

1900 Cordova Rd EB 

Harbor Shops – Publix 

EXHIBIT "B"

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 7 of 16



Downtown Link 

Stop 53 

151 SW 2 St 

Governmental Parking Garage 

 

Las Olas Link 

Stop 104 

300 NW 2 St WB 

Brightline Station 

 
CAM # 20-0529 

Exhibit 1 
Page 8 of 16



 

Stop 300 

310 SW 2 St EB 

Capones 

 

 

Stop 301 

400 SW 2 St EB 

Esplanade Park 

 

 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 9 of 16



 

Stop 400 

322 SW 2 St WB 

#00 Saloon 

 

 

 

Stop 401 

401 SW 2 St WB 

MODS 

 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 10 of 16



Neighborhood Link 

Stop 53 

151 SW 2 St 

Governmental Parking Garage 

 

Stop 400 

322 SW 2 St WB 

#00 Saloon 

 

 

 
CAM # 20-0529 

Exhibit 1 
Page 11 of 16



Stop 401 

401 SW 2 St WB 

MODS 

 

 

Stop 402 

1009 NW 4 St WB 

Old Dillard Museum 

 

 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 12 of 16



Stop 403 

1205 NW 4 St WB 

Red Schoolhouse Kindergarten 

 

 

Stop 302 

1000 NW 4 St EB 

Old Dillard Museum 

 

 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 13 of 16



Stop 303 

1200 NW 4 St EB 

Dixie Court Apts 

 

 

NW Community Link 

Stop 100 

1340 Chateau Park Dr NB 

Lauderdale Manors Pool & Park 

 

 

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 14 of 16



Stop 200 

1341 Chateau Park Dr SB 

Lauderdale Manors Pool & Park 

 

 

Stop 101 

1035 NW 9 Ave WB 

Presidente Supermarket 

 

 
CAM # 20-0529 

Exhibit 1 
Page 15 of 16



Front Panel Back Panel

City    
Panel

Solar Panel

Ashtray

City 
Panel

Recyclables Non-Recyclables

EXHIBIT "C"

*SRA made of stainless steel

CAM # 20-0529 
Exhibit 1 

Page 16 of 16


	CAM 20-0529 - Final Agreement
	Exhibit B to Agreement
	Exhibit C to Agreement



